Case No: 2301572/2021



EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Ms Mangayarkarasi Karuppannan

Respondent: Great Food 2U Ltd

Heard at: London South (remote hearing) On: 11 August 2022

Before: Employment Judge B Smith (sitting alone)

Representation

Claimant: In person

Respondent: Nigel Draper (Company Director)

JUDGMENT

- 1. Great Food 2U Ltd is substituted as the Respondent in place of Nigel Draper.
- 2. The claim for unlawful deduction from wages is well-founded. The Respondent shall pay the Claimant the sum of £846 (gross).
- 3. The claim for notice pay is well-founded. The Respondent shall pay the Claimant the sum of £4,230 (gross).

Employment Judge Barry Smith 11 August 2022

JUDGMENT & REASONS SENT TO THE PARTIES ON 21 September 2022

FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.